

01-26-2004



CUSTOMIZED Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)  RECORDAT I.S. Patent and Tradema	
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027	
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Docket No.: P08018USC Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies) thereof.	)1/MP
Name of conveying party(ies)	
Stuart T. McKenzie 1 · 20 · 04	
Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Name: FIESTA BARBEQUES LIMITED Street Address: 2 Walker Drive City + Address: Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E1 Canada	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement	
Change of Name Other:	
Execution Date: <b>12/16/2003</b>	
Application number(s) or patent number(s)	
This document is filed together with a new application, whose execution date is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)	
29/187,517	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Marvin Petry Tel.: 703-7: LARSON & TAYLOR, PLC • 1199 North Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	#1
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
X Enclosed	\$40
(8. Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555.)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy copy of the original document.	is a true
Marvin Petry Marin Tella January 20, 20	004
Name of person signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3	
21 40.00 BP	

40.00 OP

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I, the undersigned, whose name and full post address are set out below:

Name
Address

Stuart T. McKenzie

R.R. #1

Box 16, L45 BC4

Tiny T.P.

Wyevale, ON LOL 2T0

Canada

confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and for greater certainty by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to FIESTA BARBEQUES LIMITED, hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 2 Walker Drive, Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E1 Canada, to the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, my entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada and all other countries, in and to my design relating to WHEEL FOR A BARBEQUE, including: subject matter which is fully set forth and described in Canadian Industrial Design Application No. 103849 filed August 1, 2003, and United States Design Patent Application No. 29/187,517 filed August 4, 2003, both under the same title, and related subject matter in European Design Application No. 67111 filed August 5, 2003;

together with my entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned design applications, any foreign applications corresponding thereto, and any design patents or registrations which have been or may be issued or granted for the design from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, examinations, reissues, renewals and extensions, and any rights of resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise. the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

I hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by

kir est e

Page 1 of 2

the assignee, or the assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to obtain an industrial design registration in Canada, a design patent in the United States of America, and corresponding design patents and registrations in all other countries, for the design, and vest the same in the assignee.

Signed at FIESTA BARBEQUE Notation, this

LIES day of DEZ. 16, 2003.

(Signature of Stuart T. McKenzie)

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I,	Sys BARKHO(SE, whose full post office
	(Name of Witness)
address is	FIESTA BARBEDUES WOLFEDDE
	(Address of Witness)

state that I was personally present and did see Stuart T. McKenzie who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

Signature of Witness)

21204026.2

Page 2 of 2